
A STUDY ON THE LEVEL OF ERGONOMIC AWARENESS 
AMONG STAFF IN UITM JENGKA, PAHANG 

Prepared for: 
MOHD AZIZUL BIN SULAIMAN 

Prepared by: 
MAISARAH AMINAH BTE KAMARUDIN 

NOORAISHAH BT ABO HALIM 

BACHELOR IN OFFICE SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT (HONS.) 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 

January 2013 



Page Ii 

ABSTRACT 

Much attention has been focused on the relationship between office ergonomic 

application and job performance, this study aim to identify the level of ergonomic 

awareness among 150 academic and 150 administrative staff in UiTM Jengka, 

Pahang. Data were gathered through questionnaires and was being analyzed by using 

Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) version 20. 

The major finding shows that high level of ergonomic awareness among 

academic staff compare to administration staff. Furthermore, the independent 

variables are found to be among the strongest variable with the ergonomic awareness. 

Conclusion and recommendation were also discussed. 



Page Iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of Allah, the Most Beneficent, the Most Merciful and peace be upon 

our Prophet Muhammad S.A.W. 

We would like to take this opportunity to extend our utmost gratitude and sincere 

appreciation to the following peoples that had made this day a realization. The research 

had been successfully completed with their help whether directly or indirectly. Our 

deepest appreciation and thankful go to our supervisor, Encik Mohd Azizul bin Sulaiman. 

With his endless effort, dedication, patience, advice and support this research could 

possibly comply with the date line. 

Our sincere appreciation also goes to the respective individual, Encik Abd Razak 

bin Haji Said for his support and assistance to gather data for this research. Not to forget 

Prof Madya Zulkifli bin Ab Ghani Halim, who helped in matters related to statistics and 

sharing new knowledge and his view regarding this research. 

Also, my thanks and gratitude goes to our classmate BM232 6B and family who 

has continued to have unwavering support, even in the face of ongoing changes and hold 

up. Without the endurance, encouragement, love and support and willingness to put up 

with the stresses, the attainment of this goal would not have been possible or even 

desirable. 

Maisarah Aminah bte Kamarudin 
Nooraishah bt Abd Halim 

January 24, 2013 
Faculty of Business Management 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 



Page I iii 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

Page 

LIST OF TABLES V 

LIST OF FIGURES VI 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of the Study 1 

1.2 Problem Statement 4 

1.3 Research Objective 7 

1.4 Research Question 7 

1.5 Significance of the Study 8 

1.6 Scope and Limitation of the Study 11 

1.7 Definition of Terms 12 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Definitions of Ergonomics 15 

2.2 Dependent and Independent Variable 17 

2.3 Conceptual Framework 21 

2.4 Hypothesis Development 22 

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 23 

3.2 Research Design 23 

3.3 Sampling Frame 24 

3.4 Population 24 

3.5 Sampling Technique 25 

3.6 Sample Size 25 



3.7 Unit of Analysis 

3.8 Data Collection Procedures 

3.9 Data Instrwnent Procedures 

3.10 Validity of Instrument 

3.11 Plan for Data Analysis 

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND FINDING 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Sample Characteristics 

4.3 Profile of Respondent 

4.4 Descriptive Analysis 

4.4.1 Descriptive Analysis for Major Variables 

4.4.2 Skewness Normal Distribution 

4.4.3 Independent Samples T-Test 

4.5 Frequency Analysis 

4.6 Descriptive Analysis for Respondent Perception 

4.7 Summary 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 Introduction 

5.2 Conclusion 

5.3 Recommendation 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A : Agreement Form 

Appendix B : Questionnaires 

Appendix C : Demographic Variable 

Appendix D : Descriptive Analysis 

Appendix E : Frequency Analysis 

Appendix F : Descriptive Analysis for Respondent Perception 

Page I iv 

25 

26 

27 

29 

29 

31 

31 

32 

34 

35 

38 

39 

39 

43 

45 

46 

46 

50 

52-59 




