A STUDY ON THE LEVEL OF ERGONOMIC AWARENESS AMONG STAFF IN UITM JENGKA, PAHANG

Prepared for:
MOHD AZIZUL BIN SULAIMAN

Prepared by: MAISARAH AMINAH BTE KAMARUDIN NOORAISHAH BT ABD HALIM

BACHELOR IN OFFICE SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT (HONS.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

January 2013

ABSTRACT

Much attention has been focused on the relationship between office ergonomic application and job performance, this study aim to identify the level of ergonomic awareness among 150 academic and 150 administrative staff in UiTM Jengka, Pahang. Data were gathered through questionnaires and was being analyzed by using Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) version 20.

The major finding shows that high level of ergonomic awareness among academic staff compare to administration staff. Furthermore, the independent variables are found to be among the strongest variable with the ergonomic awareness. Conclusion and recommendation were also discussed.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Beneficent, the Most Merciful and peace be upon

our Prophet Muhammad S.A.W.

We would like to take this opportunity to extend our utmost gratitude and sincere

appreciation to the following peoples that had made this day a realization. The research

had been successfully completed with their help whether directly or indirectly. Our

deepest appreciation and thankful go to our supervisor, Encik Mohd Azizul bin Sulaiman.

With his endless effort, dedication, patience, advice and support this research could

possibly comply with the date line.

Our sincere appreciation also goes to the respective individual, Encik Abd Razak

bin Haji Said for his support and assistance to gather data for this research. Not to forget

Prof Madya Zulkifli bin Ab Ghani Halim, who helped in matters related to statistics and

sharing new knowledge and his view regarding this research.

Also, my thanks and gratitude goes to our classmate BM232 6B and family who

has continued to have unwavering support, even in the face of ongoing changes and hold

up. Without the endurance, encouragement, love and support and willingness to put up

with the stresses, the attainment of this goal would not have been possible or even

desirable.

Maisarah Aminah bte Kamarudin

Nooraishah bt Abd Halim

January 24, 2013

Faculty of Business Management

Universiti Teknologi MARA

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
OF TABLES	v
OF FIGURES	vi
TER 1: INTRODUCTION	
Background of the Study	1
Problem Statement	4
Research Objective	7
Research Question	7
Significance of the Study	8
Scope and Limitation of the Study	11
Definition of Terms	12
TER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
Definitions of Ergonomics	15
Dependent and Independent Variable	17
Conceptual Framework	21
Hypothesis Development	22
TER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
Introduction	23
Research Design	23
Sampling Frame	24
Population	24
Sampling Technique	25
Sample Size	25
	Problem Statement Research Objective Research Question Significance of the Study Scope and Limitation of the Study Definition of Terms PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW Definitions of Ergonomics Dependent and Independent Variable Conceptual Framework Hypothesis Development PTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY Introduction Research Design Sampling Frame Population Sampling Technique

		Page iv
3.7	Unit of Analysis	25
3.8	Data Collection Procedures	26
3.9	Data Instrument Procedures	27
3.10	Validity of Instrument	29
3.11	Plan for Data Analysis	29
СНА	PTER 4: RESULTS AND FINDING	
4.1	Introduction	31
4.2	Sample Characteristics	31
4.3	Profile of Respondent	32
4.4	Descriptive Analysis	34
	4.4.1 Descriptive Analysis for Major Variables	35
	4.4.2 Skewness Normal Distribution	38
	4.4.3 Independent Samples T-Test	39
4.5	Frequency Analysis	39
4.6	Descriptive Analysis for Respondent Perception	43
4.7	Summary	45
СНА	PTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1	Introduction	46
5.2	Conclusion	46
5.3	Recommendation	50
REF	ERENCES	52-59
APPI	ENDICES	
Appe	ndix A : Agreement Form	
Appe	ndix B : Questionnaires	
Appe	ndix C : Demographic Variable	
Appe	ndix D : Descriptive Analysis	
Appe	ndix E : Frequency Analysis	
Appe	ndix F : Descriptive Analysis for Respondent Perception	